

No. 10-1292

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL CHAPTER ONE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF U.S. JUSTICE  
FOUNDATION AND CONSERVATIVE LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GARY G. KREEP  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
(760) 788-6624

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West  
Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070

*\*Counsel of Record*  
May 13, 2011

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE FTC CLAIM OF JURISDICTION OVER CHURCHES AND NONPROFIT RELIGIOUS AND MINISTRIES IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW MERITING REVIEW BY THIS COURT . . . . .	6
A. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Allowed the FTC to Assert Jurisdiction over Daniel Chapter One . . . . .	6
II. THE FTC MISUSE OF ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW MERITING REVIEW BY THIS COURT . . . . .	10
A. Requiring DCO to Substantiate Its Product Claims by “Controlled Clinical Studies” Is outside FTC’s Statutory Authority . . . . .	12

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REJECTIONS OF DCO’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT AND FIRST AMENDMENT “SPEAKER AUTONOMY” CLAIMS CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERRORS WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW . . . . .	16
A. No Government Has Authority to Dictate the Health Care Choices of Competent Individuals . . . . .	16
B. Parts II and III of the FTC’s Order Substantially Burden DCO’s Exercise of Religion in Violation of RFRA . . . . .	19
C. Part V.B of the FTC’s Order Contravenes both RFRA and the First Amendment Principle of Speaker Autonomy . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Genesis 1-2 .....	18
Daniel 1:10-16 .....	18
Isaiah 53:5 .....	20
Ezekiel 3:17 .....	17
Matthew 6:33 .....	8
Matthew 16:18 .....	17
Mark 1:14 .....	8
Luke 4:4 .....	8
Luke 6:6-11 .....	17
John 3:3 .....	8
Acts 1:3 .....	8
Acts 3:15 .....	18
I Corinthians 4:17 .....	17
I Corinthians 6:19 .....	17
I Corinthians 6:20 .....	18
I Corinthians 12:28 .....	17
II Corinthians 11:8 .....	17
Galatians 5:20 .....	17
Ephesians 1:22-23 .....	17
Ephesians 6:14 .....	18
I Thessalonians 2:14 .....	17
II Thessalonians 1:1 .....	17
I Peter 2:11-13 .....	16
I Peter 2:24 .....	20
Revelation 9:21 .....	17
Revelation 18:23 .....	17
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment I .....	6, <i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 44 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	10, <i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 52 .....	10, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1(a), <i>et seq</i> .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	19, 21
RCW §§ 24-12.010-030 .....	8

CASES

<u>In re Catholic Bishop of Spokane</u> , 329 Bankr. Rep. 304 (E.D. Wash. 2005) .....	9
<u>Community Blood Bank v. FTC</u> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	7, 9
<u>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	21
<u>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</u> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	12
<u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</u> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	19
<u>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	15
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	22, 24
<u>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. California P.U.C.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	23
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	23

MISCELLANEOUS

Guy B. Faguet, <u>The War on Cancer</u> (Springer 2008) .....	22
--	----

Federal Trade Commission, “Protecting America’s Consumers” <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/index.shtml">http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/ index.shtml</a> . . . . .	12
The <u>Federalist</u> No. 47 (James Madison) . . . . .	24
Nicene Creed . . . . .	17
J. O’Hara, “The Modern Corporation Sole,” 93 <i>Dickinson L. Rev.</i> 23 (1988) . . . . .	8, 9
“Operations False Cures,” <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/09/boguscures.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/09/boguscures.shtm</a> . . . . .	3
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> , R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., ABA Found.: 1978 . . . . .	25
Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785) . . . . .	24
